Bill No. 17 of 1939.

A BILL TO AMEND THE PUBLIC HIGHWAYS ACT, 1929.

NOTE.

This Bill amends section 10 of *The Public Highways Act* so as to limit the period for the repayment by a local authority of the cost of highway construction carried out by the Minister under an agreement made pursuant to that section, to a period of five years.

R. ANDREW SMITH, Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 17 of 1939.

An Act to Amend The Public Highways Act, 1929.

(Assented to , 1939.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Public Highways Act, 1929, Amendment Act, 1939."

2. The Public Highways Act, 1929, being chapter 53 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1929, is hereby amended as to section 10 by striking out subsection (5) and by substituting therefor the following:

"(5) Upon entering into any agreement authorized by this section with a municipal district, the Minister may advance the whole or any part of the cost of construction payable by the local authority, and any amount so advanced shall be repaid by such number of equal consecutive yearly instalments not in excess of five as the Minister in his discretion may determine, together with interest at such rate as may be fixed from time to time by the Lieutenant Governor in Council."

3. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

EIGHTH SESSION

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

3 GEORGE VI

1939

BILL

An Act to Amend The Public Highways Act, 1929.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. FALLOW.

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's **Printe**r 1939